Louisville Metro Housing Authority
2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey Summary Tables

September 2015
Notes:

544 surveys completed; 78% response rate among 697 occupied households as of March 2015

No response, blank, and not applicable answers are excluded from calculated percentages.
If total line is not shown, respondents were allowed to select more than one response and percentages will not sum to 100%.

R D BA RO D ORMATIO
All hold:

1. What is the primary language spoken in your household? N= 544
English 528 97%
Maay Maay 14! 3%
Other 2 0%)
Total 544/

2. Have you heard about the Choice Neighborhoods Initiative (CNI) to

transform the Russell neighborhood? N= 544
Yes 384/ 71%
No 160; 29%)
Total 544

3. Have you been to any of the CNI planning meetings held in the area? N= 544
Yes 151 28%
No 393 72%
Total 544/

4. If you lived at another LMHA site prior to moving into Beecher

Terrace, please indicate the site name(s). N= 544
Not Applicable - did not previously live in an LMHA site 306 56%|
Clarksdale 79 15%
Cotter 56 10%
Iroquois 50 9%
Sheppard 35 6%
Parkway Place 33! 6%
Lang 27 5%
Dosker Manor 8 1%
Avenue Plaza 7 1%
St. Catherine Ct. 1] 0%
Scattered site location 3 1%

O AND PLO
Head of hold All Adults

5. Current employment status of adult members of your household. N= 534 N=|44

% in Labor Force 306 57%) 27 61%)

Employment Rate (among those in labor force) 147 48%| 11 41%]
Unemployed and unable to work 200 37% 11 25%|
Unemployed and currently looking for work 148 28% 12 27%|
Part-time at one job (<35 hours) 72 13% 7 16%|
Full-time at one job (35+ hours) 68 13% 2 5%
Retired 35 7% 2 5%
Attending school or training/vocational program 11 2% 4 9%
Seasonably employed 6 1% 1 2%
Multiple jobs 1 0% 1 2%
Self-employed 0 0% 1 2%
Attending KentuckianaWorks programs 0 0% 1 2%
Don't Know 0 0% 2 5%
No Response 10 1
Not Applicable - none in household 322

Of those who are working
All Adults (based on previous question)

6. Which of the following best describes the field(s) in which each

adult in your household is currently working? N= 528 N= 148
Not Currently Working 250 47%) 9 6%
None Checked 132 25% 22 15%)
Hospitality 24 5% 19 13%]
Restaurant/Food Service 24 5% 16 11%]
Healthcare/Mental Health Care 17, 3% 14| 9%|
Maintenance/Janitorial 14 3% 13 9%|
Clerical or administrative 10, 2%) 9 6%)
Logistics/Order fulfillment 9 2% 9 6%)|
Manufacturing 8 2% 7 5%
Retail/Sales 8 2% 6 4%
Construction trades 6 1% 4 3%
Early childhood education/child care 6 1% 5 3%)|
Personal Services 5 1% 4 3%
Social Services 4 1% 2 1%
Public Services 3 1% 3 2%
Teacher/Education 3 1% 2 1%
Transportation 3 1% 3 2%
Nonprofit 2 0%, 1 1%
Auto Repair/Sales/Parts 1 0%, 1 1%
Computer Coding/Information Technology 1 0% 1 1%
Finance, Banking, Accounting, Insurance 1 0% 1 1%
Other 8 2% 3 2%
Don't Know 1 0% 0 0%)
No Response 16 1
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Louisville Metro Housing Authority
2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey Summary Tables
September 2015

O AND PLO
All Adults Of those who are looking for work
7.1f you are looking for work in the future, in which fields would
you/other adults in your household be interested in working?
N= 531 =251
Not interested in working at this time 152 29% NA
None Checked 112] 21%) NA
Healthcare/Mental Health Care 60 11% 60 24%
Restaurant/Food Service 46, 9% 46 18%
Hospitality 39 7% 39 16%|
Maintenance/Janitorial 24 5% 24 10%)
Manufacturing 22 4% 22 9%
Clerical or administrative 19 4% 19 8%
Early childhood education/child care 18 3% 18 7%
Retail/Sales 12 2% 12 5%
Construction trades 11 2% 11 4%
Logistics/Order fulfillment 10 2% 10 4%
Small Business Owner/Entrepreneur 9 2% 9 4%
Transportation 9 2% 9 4%
Auto Repair/Sales/Parts 8 2% 8 3%
Personal Services 8 2% 8 3%
Public Services 7 1% 7 3%
Social Services 7 1% 7 3%
Computer Coding/Information Technology 5 1% 5 2%
Finance, Banking, Accounting, Insurance 4 1% 4 2%
Nonprofit 3 1% 3 1%
Real Estate 2 0% 2 1%
Teacher/Education 2 0% 2 1%
Other 9 2% 9 4%
Don't Know 7 1% 7 3%
No Response 13, i3
Of those not working full time
8. What are the challenges that make it difficult for you or other adults
in your household to find and/or keep work? N= 528 N= 443
None 148 28%) 101 23%|
Disability 165! 31%) 162 37%|
Affordable child care/day care 84 16% 74 17%)|
Transportation 66 13% 60 14%)
Medical/Health restrictions 33 6% 33 7%
Do not have a high school diploma or GED 31 6% 29 7%
Lack professional training/skills 25 5% 23 5%
No job experience 17 3% 16 4%
No job opportunities available 17 3% 16 4%
Background check issues 12 2% 10 2%
Criminal record 11 2% 11 2%
Caring for a family member who is sick or disabled 10 2% 10 2%
Language barrier/Difficulty speaking English 9 2% 7 2%
Other 11 2%
No Response 16 15
9. What form of banking do you primarily use? N= 544
Checking account at a bank or credit union 298 55%
Check cashing service 85! 16%|
Savings account at a bank 22 4%
A friend/family member cashes checks for me 13 2%
None 126 23%)
Total 544
Of those Employed
10. The last time you filed your taxes, did you receive the Earned
Income Tax Credit (EITC)? N= 543 N=|149
Yes 172 32%) 84| 56%|
No 208 38%) 52 35%|
Do not file income taxes 140 26%) 10 7%
Don't Know 23 4% 3 2%
No Response 1 0
Total 544 149
2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey - Summary Tables - As of 9/1/2015
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Louisville Metro Housing Authority
2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey Summary Tables
September 2015

AD D ATION AND TRA
Head of hold Other Adults
11. Highest Level of Education among adults in your household N= 538 N= 31
Less than High School 166 31% 10 32%)
High School Diploma/GED 240 45%) 16 52%
Some college, no degree 105 20%) 7 23%)
Associate's Degree 16! 3% 0 0%
Bachelor's Degree 10! 2% 0 0%
Graduate work or degree 1 0% 0 0%
Don't Know 0 0% 0 0%)
No Response 0 4
Blank/Not Applicable 6 513
Total 544/
12. Are there adults in the household currently enrolled in the
following types of job training, education or career advancement
programs? N= 522
Not Currently Enrolled 316 61%
None Checked 138 26%)
2-year college 19! 4%
4-year college 14! 3%
GED/adult education 8 2%
Vocational training 5 1%
Job readiness training 4 1%
Computer coding/Computer training 3 1%
Food service 3 1%
Construction training or apprenticeship 1 0%
Retail 1 0%
Training to help start a small business 1 0%
Other 6 1%
Don't Know 6 1%
No Response 22
13. Are there adults in the household interested in enrolling any of the
following types of job training, education or career advancement
programs? N= 534
Not Interested in Future Enroliment 197 37%)
None Checked 93 17%
GED/adult education 52 10%
Vocational training 45 8%
2-year college 44 8%
4-year college 42 8%
Food service 31 6%
Computer coding/Computer training 30! 6%
Job readiness training 25 5%
Training to help start a small business 18 3%
Construction training or apprenticeship 15! 3%
English as a Second Language classes (ESL) 8 1%
Retail 7 1%
Energy/green jobs training 6 1%
Other 4 1%
Don't Know 13 2%
No Response 10
14. Do you or another adult in your household have difficulty with any
of the following? N= 538
None 455 85%
Basic math 58, 11%
Reading 43 8%
Writing English 23 4%
Reading English 20! 4%
Speaking English 14! 3%
No Response [3
2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey - Summary Tables - As of 9/1/2015
Prepared by EJP Consulting Group, Inc. Page 3 of 15
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2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey Summary Tables
September 2015
OB AND TRANSPORTATIO
15. What is the primary mode of transportation for you and your

household? N= 543
Public transportation 349 64%
Your own car/truck/motorcycle 128 24%
Ride from someone else 35 6%
Walk 19 3%
Taxi 7 1%
Bicycle 5 1%
No Response 1
Total 544/

16. How many drivable cars does your household have? N= 542
0 400 74%|
1 137, 25%)
2 4 1%
3+ 1 0%
No Response 2]
Total 544

17. How big a barrier is transportation when trying to get to work,

school, appointments, recreation for your family or yourself, or to meet

daily needs like getting groceries? N= 543
Very big - I have no access to transportation 60 11%
Somewhat big - | have unreliable access to transportation 70 13%
Not very big - | usually have access to transportation 123 23%)|
No problem - | always have access to transportation 290 53%|
No Response 1
Total 544

BORHOOD R OUR AND R

18. What do you consider to be the top strengths of your

neighborhood? N= 538
Housing affordability 337 63%
Access to public transportation 310 58%
Location (near downtown) 304 57%
Nearby to family/friends 141 26%
Access to neighborhood amenities/conveniences 122! 23%
Places of worship 46 9%
Child care 25 5%
Employment opportunities 23 4%
Schools 22 4%
Social services 22 4%
Shopping/retail stores 21 4%
Parks/Recreational places 19 4%
Safety 15 3%
Entertainment options 12 2%
Youth programs 9 2%
None 20 4%
Other

43 8%

No Response [3

19. What are the top things that you don't like about this

neighborhood? N= 541
Crime/violence on the streets 469 87%)
Lack of neighborhood amenities 171 32%
Poor street lighting/street layout 140! 26%
Lack of social services 124 23%)
Location (distance from school, job, groceries, transportation, services) 94! 17%|
Crime/violence in the home 79 15%
Not enough green areas/parks 78 14%
Not enough recreational facilities or areas 73 13%
Not enough childcare options 46 9%
Vacant/Abandoned properties 29 5%
Poor quality schools 9 2%
None 15 3%
Other 110! 20%)
No Response 3

20. What features would you most like to have in nearby parks? N= 524
Picnic/Barbeque area 336 64%|
Ball court/field (basketball, baseball, tennis) 299 57%|
Playground/Tot lot 250 48%|
Swimming pool or swimming lake 233 44%)
Walking/running path 218 42%|
Bike path 188 36%
Spray pool 156 30%)
Skateboard park 79! 15%|
Other 31 6%
Don't Know 30 6%
No Response 20

2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey - Summary Tables - As of 9/1/2015
Prepared by EJP Consulting Group, Inc.
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BORHOOD RESOUR AND SER

21. How do you and the other members of your household most

frequently access the internet? N= 536
Do not have access to the internet 139 26%)
Smart Phone 203 38%)
Home Computer (i.e., desktop, laptop, tablet) 125! 23%
Library 50 9%
Work or School 8 1%
Use service/devise of a family or friend 7 1%
Other 4 1%
No Response 8]
Total 544
22. How likely would you or another member of your household be to
use aneighborhood computer center if one were built within walking
distance of your home? N= 543
Very likely 276 51%
Somewhat likely 98 18%|
Somewhat unlikely 51! 9%
Not likely 113 21%
Don't Know 5 1%
No Response 1
Total 544/
Aware Used
23. For each service listed, indicate any services that you or a member
of your household has used in the past 12 months. N= # Used N= # Used
Households with Children N=202
The Beech (after school tutoring) 50! 25% 29| 58%) 23 79%)
Junior Achievement 45! 22% 21 47%] 21 100%)
All Households N=544
Baxter Community Center 382 70% 188 49%| 154 82%|
Nia Center (One Stop Career and Resource Center, GED) 343 63%| 209 61%) 179 86%|
Louisville Central Community Centers 175 32% 88 50%) 77 88%|
The People's Farmers Market 132 24% 55 42%| 55 100%)
The Plymouth Community Renewal Center 170 31% 94 55%) 86 91%|
Urban League 329 60% 171] 52% 135 79%
Park DuValle Health Center 385 71% 228 59% 175 77%)
Western Library 292 54% 204 70%) 177 87%|
Chestnut Street YMCA branch 263 A48%) 126 48%| 102 81%]
LMHA Section 8 Homeownership Program 147 27%| 5 3% 5 100%)
LMHA Self Sufficiency Program 130 24% 31 24%) 31 100%)
Other programs 3 1% 1 33%) 1 100%)
None 17 3%| NA NA
Note: results for satisfaction excludes any responses that did not indicate use.
24. If you or others in your household do not use the social services
that are available now, what are the most important reasons for not
using them? N= 530
No reason; | do not have any trouble accessing services 261 49%)
1 do not know about the services available 183] 35%)
Don't have transportation to the services | need 33 6%
Services are offered at inconvenient times 33 6%
The services | need are not available 32 6%
It takes too long to get services; there is a waitlist 18 3%
There are problems with staff within service agencies 17 3%
| find the process of obtaining services confusing or overwhelming 14 3%
Don't have child care during the times the service(s) are offered 13 2%
The services are too expensive 12 2%
I'm not eligible 12 2%
I don't have time to find and pursue the services | need 11 2%
Don't Know 6 1%
No Response 14
2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey - Summary Tables - As of 9/1/2015
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BORHOOD RESOUR AND SER

25. Please check each service that you or a member of your household

needs right now. N= 534
None 141] 26%)
Computer training program 133 25%
Transportation assistance 110! 21%
Budgeting/financial literacy/credit repair 88! 16%
Emergency food bank 87 16%
Health, wellness, and physical fitness information 86! 16%
Job training 85 16%|
Homeownership counseling 83 16%
GED/Adult High School diploma/Tutoring 65 12%
Nutrition/Healthy cooking classes 58 11%|
Remove/expunge criminal conviction or other legal services 51 10%
Stop smoking classes 51 10%
Services for individual with disabilities 49, 9%
Career coaching 45 8%
Small business training 41! 8%
Community gardening 40! 7%
Youth programming 31 6%
Senior services/Caregiver supportive services 30 6%
College prep 26 5%
Mental health counseling/assistance 24 4%
Individual or family counseling 22 4%
Chronic disease management 17 3%
Parenting skills classes 17 3%
Alcohol or drug treatment 14 3%
English as a Second Language (ESL) 7 1%
Citizenship classes 3 1%
Other 8 1%
Don't Know 7 1%
No Response 10
P A D
26. Does anyone in your household have any of the following special
needs? N= 531
Physical Disability 112 21%
Mental Disability 46 9%
Developmental Disability 17 3%
None 362 68%)
Other 11 2%
No Response 13,
27. If someone in your household has a disability, of any kind, what
services would best assist them with managing their day to day
activities? N= 164
None 70 43%)
Better transportation options 35! 21%
Accessible housing unit 28 17%|
Access to treatment/medication 25 15%
Mental health counseling 17! 0%
Homemaker services 18 11%
Home visits from a social worker 16 0%)
In home health assistance 15 9%
Help with financial and legal business, such as assistance with paying
bills or having a power of attorney 6 4%
Other 3 2%
Don't Know 1 1%
No Response 7
CHILDREN AN H/EDUCATION AND SERVICES
All Children Ages 0-5 School Age (K-12)
28. Do you have any children under 18 currently living in your
household? N= 544 N= 544 N= 544
Yes 202 37% 117 22%| 150 28%|
No 342 63% 427 78%) 394 72%
Missing 0 0|
Total 544 544 544
Children
29. For any child ages 0-5 in the household, how many currently attend
the following early childhood programs? N= 134
Not enrolled in an early learning program 35 26%)|
Early Head Start 9 7%
Head Start 12 9%
Home-based program 1 1%
Jefferson County Public Schools preschool 27 20%)
Jefferson County Public Schools kindergarten 27 20%)
Other child care or early learning program 23 17%
No Response 0]
Total 134
2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey - Summary Tables - As of 9/1/2015
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H/EDUCATION A

ERVIC

ILDREN AN

30. If a child ages 0-5 is not currently enrolled in an early learning

Only those not enrolled

program, who looks after the child? N= 115 N= 29
Parent/Myself 57! 50% 22 76%
Other Family Member 7 6% 3 10%
Friend 1 1% 2 7%|
Other 4 3% 1 3%
Not Applicable - all children enrolled in early learning program 50! 43%) 1 3%
No Response 2| 6

31. For any school-aged child in the household (K-12), please indicate

the school(s) they attend. Children

N= 201

Child not attending school 2 1%|No reason provided.
Highland Middle School 42! 21%
Coleridge-Taylor Elementary 36 18%|
Ballard High School 21 10%
Roosevelt Perry Elementary 16 8%
Byck Elementary 8 4%
Central High School 6 3%
Zachary Taylor Elementary 6 3%
Lincoln Elementary Performing Arts 5 2%
Wilder Elementary 5 2%
Shelby Elementary 4 2%
Breckinridge Franklin Elementary 4 2%
Dunn Elementary 3 1%
Other 43 21%)
Total 201

Other schools include: 49 children attend 37 other schools.

32. How would you describe the quality of the education your

child/children is receiving at his/her schools?

Overall N= 228
Excellent 117 51%)

Good 72 32%
Average 27! 12%|
Below Average 5 2%
Poor 6 3%
Don't know 1 0%
No Response 8

Total 236

33. Do you worry about any of your children dropping out of school? If

so, why do you worry? N= 153
Yes 22 14%)

No 131 86%
No Response 4
Total 157

34. What kinds of grades do your children usually get? N= 176
A's 65 37%|
B's 62 35%|
C's 30 17%

D's 13 7%|
F's (or equivalent) 3 2%
Don't Know 3 2%
No Response 2]
Not Applicable 26
Total 204

35. If you children have gotten in trouble at school in the last year, how

often? N= 155
None 86, 55%)

Once 18 12%
2-3 times 28 18%)
4 or more times 20 13%
Don't Know 3 2%
No Response 2]
Total 157

36. If you children have gotten in trouble with the police in the last

year, how often? N= 153
None 137, 90%)

Once 10 7%
2-3 times 2 1%
4 or more times 2 1%
Don't Know 2 1%
No Response 4
Total 157

37. Do your children have a positive relationship with at least one adult

outside the home? N= 156
Yes 152 97%

No 2 1%
Don't Know 2 1%
No Response 1
Total 157
2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey - Summary Tables - As of 9/1/2015
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CHILDREN AN H/EDUCATION A

SERVICES

38. How often do you participate in Parent Teacher Organization

(PTA/PTO) or other school support organizations? N= 153
Regularly (Monthly) 28 18%
Occasionally (at least 1-2 times per year) 46! 30%)
Rarely (less than once a year) 42! 27%|
Never 37 24%)
No Response 4
Total 157
39. What things would make you feel more welcome or increase your
involvement at your children's current school? N= 153
Nothing, | feel the school welcomes my involvement 84 55%
Transportation 35 23%
More convenient time of meetings/events 23 15%
School located closer to my home 22 14%)
Child care 11 7%
Bilingual support 5 3%
Other 8 5%
Don't Know 9 6%
No Response 4
Walking to/from
school/bus stop On the school bus While at school
40. How safe do you feel that your children are at the following times? N= 155 N= 132 N= 150
Very safe 19 12%| 20| 15%| 61 41%]
Somewhat safe 42 27%) 49 37%| 35 23%|
Somewhat unsafe 43 28%) 36 27%| 32 21%|
Very unsafe 49 32%) 27 20%) 22 15%)
Don't Know 2 1% 0 0%) 0 0%)
No Response 1 1 1
Not Applicable 10 24 6
Total 166 157 157
Satisfied with
Services?
Receiving Services? (N=those receiving
41. Do you have any children with any of the following needs? Have Need? (N= those with need) services)
One or more need 47, 30%) NA NA
None 110 70%)| NA NA
Behavioral needs 32 20%) 23 72%| 18 78%|
Special needs 20 13% 11 55%| 7 64%)
Bi-lingual support 5 3% 1 20%| 1 100%|
Other 2 1% 1 50% 1 100%)
Currently Participate Interested in Participating in Future
42. What type of youth programs do your school age children currently
participate in? In what types of programs would they be interested in
participating in the future? N= 154 N= 153
None 32 21% 15| 10%)
After school program 53 34% 28| 18%)
Recreational or sports program 44 29% 25 16%)
Mentoring program 35! 23% 20| 13%)
Faith-based/Church activities 34 22%) 9 6%)
Arts/Performing arts/Music program 18 12%| 19 12%)
Summer program 14! 9% 24 16%)
Tutoring program 14! 9% 23 15%)
Boys and Girls Club 10! 6% 18 12%)
Job training/employment program 8 5% 17, 11%)
Big Brother Big Sister 6 4% 19 12%)
Drug prevention program 6 4% 4 3%)|
Junior Achievement 5 3% 8 5%|
Leadership program 5 3% 17, 11%)
Life skills program 4 3% 15 10%)
College preparation 3 2% 18, 12%)
Safe sex and birth control education 3 2%) 8 5%|
Scouts 2 1% 10| 7%|
Date rape and abuse education 0 0% 7 5%|
Don't Know 0 0% 1] 1%
No Response 3 4]
43. What are some of the reasons your children do not currently
participate in out of school activities? N= 153
Not Applicable - children DO participate in program(s) 96 63%|
Transportation 13 8%
Concerns about gang and neighborhood violence 12| 8%
Hours of the programs don’t work with your schedule 9 6%
Don't know what programs are available 8 5%
Location of the programs 7 5%
Language barriers 7 5%
No programs available 5 3%
Programs don't address child’s interests 4 3%
Programs cost too much 4 3%
Other 12 8%
Don't Know 4 3%
No Response 4
2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey - Summary Tables - As of 9/1/2015
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CHILDREN AN TH/EDUCATION AND SERVICES
44. How often do you or someone in your household read to your

children ages 0-7? N= 143
Daily 80! 56%
Regularly (3+ times/week) 41! 29%
Occasionally (1-2 times/week) 20! 14%|
Never 2 1%
Not Applicable - no children ages 0-7 58|
No Response 1
Total 202
A
Self Other Adults Children
45. How would you rate the health of you and other household
members? N= 544 N= 40 N= 189
Excellent 127 23% 11 28% 100 53%
Good 205 38% 21 53% 80 42%]
Fair 166! 31% 7 18% 8 4%
Poor 44 8% 0 0% 1 1%
Very Poor 2 0% 1 3%)| 0 0%
No Response 0 0| 0|
Not Applicable 0 504 355
Total 544/ 544 544
Self Other Adults Children
46. Do the following members of your household have health
insurance? N= 543 N= 36 N= 189
Yes 524 97%| 35 97%| 186 98%|
No 18 3% 0 0% 3 2%
Don't Know 1 0% 1 3% 0 0%
No Response 1 1
Not Applicable 0 507 354
Total 544 544 544
47. If you do not have health insurance, are you aware of Kentucky's
online health insurance enroliment website Kynect? N= 26
Yes 21 81%)
No 5 19%
No Response 9]
Not Applicable - have health insurance 509
Total 544
Self Other Adults Children
Have Condlition? Being Treated? Have Condition? Being Treated? Have Condition? Being Treated?
Those
Those Those with
48. Do the following members of your household have any of the with with conditi
following medical conditions? Are they being treated? N= 529 N= condition N= 40 N= condition N=|124 N=|on
Asthma 135) 26%) 74 55%] 3 8%) 2 67%) 41 33%] 40[  98%
Arthritis 142 27%| 97 68%| 3 8% 3 100%) 1 1% 0| 0%
Dementia 7 1% 5 71% 0 0% 0 NA 0 0% 0 NA
Type | Diabetes 33 6% 25 76%| 0 0% 0 NA 1 1% 1| 100%
Type Il Diabetes 51 10% 37 73%| 4 10%) 4 100%) 0| 0% 0| NA
Depression 81! 15% 61 75%| 2 5% 2 100%) 6 5% 4| 67%
Extreme stress or anxiety 73 14%) 45 62%) 0 0% 0 NA 3 2% 2| 67%
High blood pressure or hypertension 228 43% 162 71%| 9 23%| 6 67%) 1 1%| 1 0%
Other heart disease 48, 9% 39 81% 1 3% 1 100% 1 1% 1| 100%
High cholesterol 83 16% 65 78%| 2 5% 2 100%) 1 1% 1 0%
Elevated lead levels/Lead poisoning 2 0% 2 0% 0 0% 0 NA 0 0% 0 NA
Low birth weight 0 0% 0 NA 0 0% 0 NA 6 5% 4| 67%
Weight problem 39 7%| 24 62%| 1 3% 0 0% 5 4% 1 20%
None 151 29%)| 58 0% 28 70% 24 0% 66 53%| 55  83%)
Don't Know 4 1% 0 0% 1 3% 0 0% 0 0% 0 NA
No Response 7 NA G| NA 3 NA
Not Applicable - none in household 8 NA 198 NA 154 NA
49. If anyone in your household is currently pregnant, are they
receiving prenatal care? N= 119
Yes 12 10%|
No 107 90%
Don't Know 0 0%
No Response 1
Not Applicable - no one is pregnant 424
Total 544/
Self Children
50. On average, how many days per week do members of your
household engage in physical activity for more than 30 minutes? N= 542 N= 201
Every Day 266 49%) 151 75%|
Frequently (3-5 days/week) 171 32% 44 22%|
Sometimes (1-2 days/week) 77 14% 6 3%
Never 27 5% 0 0%
Don't Know 1 0% 0 0%
No Response 2] 3
Not Applicable 0 340
Total 544 544
2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey - Summary Tables - As of 9/1/2015
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A

51. What are some of the challenges, if any, that keep you and your

2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey - Summary Tables - As of 9/1/2015
Prepared by EJP Consulting Group, Inc.
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family from being more physically active? N= 529
None 249 47%)
Health conditions 105 20%)
Physical disability 86 16%|
There is nowhere to walk or exercise in my neighborhood 78 15%|
Neighborhood is not safe for me/my children 69! 13%|
Poor quality of the parks/playgrounds or other outdoor facilities in neighbd 48 9%
Poor quality of the gym/indoor recreation facilities in neighborhood, or thei 35! 7%
Too tired 33 6%
| need more information on how to exercise and be healthy 17! 3%
There are no organized sports teams in my neighborhood 14! 3%
Don't have time 11 2%
Other 7 1%
Don't Know 4 1%
No Response 15
Self Children
52. On average, how many servings of fruits and vegetables do
members of your household eat each day? N= 542 N= 197
None 29 5% 4 2%
1-2 273 50% 75 38%
3-4 180! 33% 87 44%]
5+ 58 11% 30 15%|
Don't Know 2 0% 1 1%
No Response 1 B
Not Applicable 1 344
Total 544/ 544
53. What are some of the reasons that you and your family are not
eating as many fruits and vegetables as you would like to? N= 501
Cost of fruits and vegetables 137 27%|
Not available in local stores, markets, or stands 49 10%
Fruits and vegetables in local stores are low quality 40 8%
Do not like fruits and vegetables 28 6%
Do not know how to prepare meals with fruits/vegetables 6 1%
No specific reason 243 49%)
Other 39 8%
Don't Know 9 2%
No Response 43
54. Where do you go food shopping, most often, for your household? N= 542
Grocery Store 476 88%
Large retail store (ex. Wal-Mart) 50! 9%
Corner store 11 2%
Food Bank 4 1%
Gas station 1 0%
No Response 2
Total 544/
55. How do you usually pay for your groceries? N= 167
SNAP (food stamps) 374 69%|
Cash 156! 29%
Check/Debit card 10, 2%
Credit card 1 0%
No Response 3]
Total 170
56. In a typical week, how many nights does your household eat fast
food? N= 540
None 206! 38%)
1-2 nights per week 289 54%
3-4 nights per week 32| 6%
5-6 nights per week 10! 2%
Every Night 3 1%
No Response 4
Total 544/
57. During a typical week, how many nights does your household
make dinner at home? N= 539
None 3 1%
1-2 nights per week 30! 6%
3-4 nights per week 126 23%
5-6 nights per week 249 46%|
Every Night 131 24%
No Response 5
Total 544/
58. If there are times when there isn't enough food in the house to eat,
what are the reasons why? N= 531
None - there is always enough food in the house to eat. 368 69%)
Not enough money for food 147 28%
Too hard to get to the store 31! 6%
Not enough time for shopping or cooking 9 2%
Other 3 1%
No Response 13
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2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey Summary Tables
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A

59. Where do you and other family members most often go when you
are sick or in need of health advice? N= 540
Park Duvalle Health Center 152 28%)
Hospital Emergency Room 109 20%)
Other Primary care doctor 221 41%|
Urgent Care Center 16! 3%
Portland Health Clinic 13 2%)
Not receiving health services 8 1%
Other 22! 4%|Includes: C and U clinic, University of Louisville, and the VA, among others
No Response 4
Total 63
Learning more about
nutrition cooking,
Community Garden and/or food
60. How interested would you be in the following? (N=538) in the Area Course on Health Living preparation
N= 538 N= 539 N= 538
Very interested 161! 30% 171 32%| 170 32%|
Somewhat interested 147, 27%) 162 30%) 150 28%|
Not interested 220 41% 198 37%| 213 40%
Don't Know 10 2% 8 1% 5 1%
No Response 6 5 6
Total 544/ 544 544
61. How do you rate the health care services you receive? N= 538
Do not receive health services 8 1%
Excellent 177, 33%
Good 278 52%|
Fair 64 12%
Poor 11 2%
No Response 6
Total 544
62. What are the primary unmet health care needs of your household
or community? N= 535
None 312 58%
Dental services 65, 12%
Eye care 59! 11%]
Physical fitness/exercise programs 55! 10%|
Stop smoking services 43 8%
Nutrition/health cooking programs 37! 7%
Services to help alleviate stress, anxiety, depression 28 5%
Mental health counseling and services 21! 4%
Primary health care 20! 4%
Health education/prevention/screenings 16! 3%
Treatment for upper respiratory diseases (like asthma) 12| 2%
Chronic disease management 11! 2%
Pediatric care 11 2%
New parent/child programs 8 1%
Substance abuse treatment 7 1%
Child vaccines (shots) 6 1%
Domestic violence services 6 1%
Prenatal care 3 1%
Other 8 1%
Don't Know 6 1%
No Response 9|
63. What, if any, challenges do you face in accessing quality affordable
health care? (Check all that apply) N= 535
None 316, 59%|
Cost 135 25%
Transportation 130 24%
Waitlist 30 6%
Long waiting room times 27! 5%
Eligibility 24 4%
Offices are not open when | need them 14! 3%
Don't know where to access services 6 1%
Language or cultural barriers 3 1%
Don't have time 2 0%
Other 7 1%
No Response 9]

2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey - Summary Tables - As of 9/1/2015
Prepared by EJP Consulting Group, Inc. Page 11 of 15
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R AND SA
The walkway
Neighborhood during between units and
the day Neighborhood during the night buildings
64. How safe do you consider the following? N= 538 N= 538 N= 537
Very safe 68 13% 32 6% 36 7%
Somewhat safe 245 46% 137 25%| 176 33%
Somewhat unsafe 132] 25%) 123 23%| 130 24%|
Very unsafe 88! 16% 237 44%| 179 33%
Don't know 5 1% 9 2% 16 3%
No Response 3 3 4
Total 541 541 541
Inside your
apartment unit Walking to and from the bus stop The parking lot
N= 538 N= 520 N= 495
Very safe 267 50% 71 14%| 57 12%|
Somewhat safe 155! 29% 213 41%] 188 38%
Somewhat unsafe 60, 11% 112 22% 112 23%|
Very unsafe 54! 10%| 101 19%) 111 22%)
Don't know 2 0% 23 4% 27 5%
No Response 3] 21 46
Total 541 541 541
65. How likely are you to allow your child to play outside in your
neighborhood? N= 230
Very likely 30 13%|
Somewhat likely 55 24%
Somewhat unlikely 51 22%
Very unlikely 91! 40%
Don't Know 3 1%
No Response 8|
No children in household 303
Total 541
66. How often would you say crime occurs in the neighborhood? N= 538
Frequently (1-2 times per week) 382 71%
Sometimes (1-2 times per month) 106 20%)
Rarely (once every three months) 21! 4%
Never 4 1%
Don't Know 25 5%
No Response 3]
Total 541
67. Have you or anyone you know experienced any of the following
crimes in your current home or in the neighborhood? N= 536
None 64 12%)
Gun shots 399 74%)
Murder 221 41%
Sale and/or use of drugs 199! 37%
Assault/Physical Attack 173! 32%
Theft 154 29%)|
Teenage violence 146 27%
Domestic Violence 141] 26%)
Burglary 136! 25%
Bullying 131 24%
Paying for or Selling Sex 101! 19%
Gang-related activity 97! 18%
Sexual assault/rape 64 12%
Other 7 1%
Don't Know 17 3%
No Response 8
68. What safety improvements do you feel would make the
neighborhood safer? N= 537
Better street lighting 272 51%
More frequent and/or visible police patrol 254 A47%|
Better security systems 252 A47%|
Community Crime Watch Program 167 31%
Community policing 163! 30%
Youth violence/crime prevention programs 105! 20%
Fencing and gates 82! 15%
Anti-gang initiatives 64 12%
UEVEIUPITIENL IEAUIES UldL INUIEASE Eyes Ul UIE DUEEL (€.Y., PUILIES,
cidaumile) 49 9%
Police Athletic Leagues (PALS) 18 3%
Other 51 9%
Don't Know 13 2%
No Response 7

2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey - Summary Tables - As of 9/1/2015
Prepared by EJP Consulting Group, Inc.
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69. If Beecher Terrace is redeveloped, what physical improvements

would you like to see in the new units? N= 539
Larger rooms in units 379 70%
Larger units 308 57%
Private front yards 209 39%
Private back yards 162! 30%
More accessible units 142] 26%)
More attractive buildings/building design 140! 26%
More parking 61 11%|
More recreational space 61 11%|
Other 65 12%
Don't Know 6 1%
No Response 5

70. What was the MOST important reason for your moving to Beecher

Terrace? N= 540
Availability of rent subsidy or lower rent 180 33%
This is what LMHA gave you 168 31%
No choice; nowhere else to go 90 17%
More convenient location 22, 4%
To be near family or friends 19! 4%
Availability of on-site support services 13 2%
Safer than your previous house or apartment 11! 2%
Better or larger apartment 7 1%
Other 27 5%
Don't Know 3 1%
No Response 1

71. If Beecher Terrace is redeveloped, what type of subsidized unit

would you prefer to be relocated to during redevelopment? N= 537
Move to a privately owned unit with a Section 8 voucher elsewhere in the
Jefferson County community 280! 52%)
Move into another LMHA public housing site or scattered site unit 129 24%
Move directly to a new public housing unit in the Russell Neighborhood 48 9%
| need additional information before | can state my preference 80 15%|
No Response 4
Total 541

72. If Beecher Terrace is redeveloped, are you interested in living in

one of the redeveloped units? N= 534
Yes, | would like to return to the revitalized Beecher Terrace to live in a ng 286 54%)
No, | would not want to return to the revitalized Beecher Terrace site 187 35%)
| need more information before | can state a preference 61! 11%|
No Response 7
Total 541

73. If you are interested in returning to the redeveloped site, would you

need a unit with any of the following special accommodations? N= 335
Physical accessibility 82! 24%
Hearing accessibility 15 4%
Visual accessibility 8 2%
Other 15 4%
Do not need any special accommodations 229 68%
Don't Know 6 2%
No Response 19
Not Applicable 190

74. Are you interested in purchasing a home or condominium in the

future? N= 536
Very interested 210 39%
Somewhat interested 112 21%)
Neither interested nor uninterested 47 9%
Not particularly interested 70! 13%|
Definitely not interested 97 18%|
No Response 5
Total 541

75. If interested in purchasing a home, are you willing to attend a

homeownership class and work with a counselor to become eligible

for homeownership N= 483
Yes 322 67%|
No 123 25%)
Don't Know/Not Sure 38 8%
No Response 58
Total 541

2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey - Summary Tables - As of 9/1/2015
Prepared by EJP Consulting Group, Inc.

Includes: carpet, bigger closets, washer/dryer, fenced in yards, central air, and front and back door:
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76. In the past, have you relocated because of HOPE VI Revitalization

program? N= 541
Yes 105! 19%
No 436 81%
Total 541
77. In thinking about your move from a HOPE VI site, where did you
initially move to directly after relocation? N= 101
I chose a Section 8 voucher 6 6%
Beecher Terrace 53 52%)
Clarksdale 15 15%|
Sheppard 8 8%
Lang Homes 5 5%
Iroquois 5 5%
Other 5 5%
Don't Know 4 4%
No Response/Not Applicable 443
78. Were you satisfied with the apartment or house where you initially
moved after relocation? N= 102
Yes 63 62%)
No 29 28%|
Don't Know/Not Sure 10 10%|
No Response/Not Applicable 4472
Total 544/
79. If you previously took part in any HOPE VI planning meetings or
design workshops, do you feel like your input was considered in the
decision making process for the HOPE VI Revitalization of your
community? N= 69
Yes 25 36%)
No 35 51%)|
Don't Know/Not Sure 9 13%
No Response 442
Not Applicable - have not participated in previous planning meetings or dd 33
Total 544/
A AND SOCIA OR
80. Please think about your neighborhood and tell us how strongly Neither Agree nor
you either agree or disagree with the following statements Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Strongly Disagree Don't Know
You think that this neighborhood is a good place to live (N=531) 41! 8% 153 29%| 97 18%) 138 26%| 100 19%) 2 0%
You feel that you belong in this neighborhood (N=534) 36 7% 139 26%| 79 15%) 160 30%| 118 22%| 2 0%
You feel that you are different than most people in this neighborhood
(N=536) 71 13% 138 26%| 86 16%) 167 31%] 71 13% 3 1%
You feel at home in this neighborhood (N=536) 46 9% 193 36%| 76 14%) 133 25%| 87 16%) 1 0%
You would say that most of your neighbors know you (N=534) 81! 15% 202 38% 51 10%) 130 24%| 68 13%) 2 0%
It is very important to you to live in this neighborhood (N=534) 31 6% 130 24%| 84 16%) 176 33% 113 21%| 0| 0%
People in this neighborhood get along with each other (N=536) 24 4% 169 32%| 83 15%) 147 27%| 98| 18%) 15 3%
People around here are willing to help their neighbors (N=535) 37 7% 176 33% 106 20%| 127 24%| 74 14%) 15 3%
This a close-knit neighborhood (N=535) 33 6% 183 34% 94| 18% 128 24% 85 16%| 12 2%
Your think of your neighbors as good people (N=536) 46 9% 255 48%| 88 16%) 86 16%) 48 9% 13 2%
Your neighbors are good role models for children (N=511) 35! 7% 126 25%) 98 19%) 142 28%) 91 18%) 19 4%
You often feel included in neighborhood activities (N=535) 29! 5% 162 30%) 83 16%) 165 31%) 93 17%) 3 1%
Your neighbors are working to make the neighborhood a better place
(N=533) 22 4% 166 31% 105 20%| 136 26%| 86 16%| 18 3%
You are working to improve your neighborhood (N=534) 55 10%) 202 38%) 107 20%| 112 21%| 51 10%| 7 1%|
81. Are you currently participating in any of the following
associations/organizations that are located in your community? N= 539
None 403 75%)
Church group/faith based organization (specify below) 103! 19%|Includes: Bates Memorial, St. Stephens, among others
Urban League 16 3%
Other neighborhood association (specify below) 13 2%
PTA/PTSA 13 2%
Beecher Terrace Residents Council 12 2%
Community Resource Center 9 2%
No Response 5
82 .How likely is it that you would participate in a community
association for the Russell Neighborhood if one were formed? N= 530
Very likely 132 25%
Somewhat likely 145! 27%
Somewhat unlikely 106! 20%
Very unlikely 123 23%
Don't Know 24 5%
No Response 10
Total 540!

2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey - Summary Tables - As of 9/1/2015
Prepared by EJP Consulting Group, Inc.
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83. How do you usually get information about what is going on in your
neighborhood (Check all that apply)

LMHA meetings/newsletters/fliers

Word of mouth (family/friends)

v

Facebook

Other organization's newsletters/fliers (specify name below)

Internet

Radio

Courier Journal

Resident Association

Twitter

Louisville Defender Newspaper

Linked In

Other

Don't Know

No Response

N= 541

315

2015 Beecher Terrace Resident Survey - Summary Tables - As of 9/1/2015
Prepared by EJP Consulting Group, Inc.

Includes: LMHA rent office, Metro Give website,
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